Members of Domain Boards appointed.

# Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 31st July, 1940.

## H IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 49 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, been pleased to make the following appointments :-

Robert Thomas Willan

to be a member of the Leithfield Domain Board in place of John Fitzpatrick, resigned.

George Roderick Maclennan

to be a member of the Ongarue Domain Board in place of David John Gardiner, resigned.

Ernest Claud Burns Heath

to be a member of the Tutamoe Domain Board in place of Sam Heath, deceased.

Nora Mary Waite, William Douglas Black, and Matetu Aterea Terry

to be members of the Tainui Domain Board in place of Samuel Campbell Pratt, Archibald Lagan Martin, and Ernest Rui Batley, resigned.

William Ralph Harty, Walter Herbert McKenzie, and James Patrick Innes

to be members of the Honikiwi Domain Board in place of Ronald Leslie Slatter, Robert Michael Sklenars, and John Henry Graham, resigned.

Robert Ian Beattie

to be a member of the Patearoa Domain Board in place of William Ernest Beattie, deceased

Norman Wright

to be a member of the Little River Domain Board in place of Walter Fox Parkinson, deceased

James Cyril Hille Chapman, and

## John Comrie Campbell Shanks

to be members of the Kurow Domain Board in place of William Barker Appleby and John Ludovic McPhail, resigned.

William Henry Faulkner to be a member of the Kowai Pass Domain Board in place of Charles Edwin Saundercock, left the district.

Frank Mairs

to be a member of the Patea Domain Board in place of Thomas Edmund Roberts, resigned.

Albert John Gordon,

Haeta Blackie Kapene, and

Ati Kirimaoa Haira

to be members of the Horohoro-Ngakuru Domain Board in place of Tupara Kingi, Archibald Wallace, deceased, and George Gunson, left the district.

**Clarence Herbert Bannister** 

to be a member of the Langdale Domain Board in place of Edward Isaac Carman, resigned.

Cyril Leonard Slyfield

to be a member of the Mount Smart Domain Board in place of Walter Gamble Mulholland, resigned.

R. G. MACMORRAN, Under-Secretary for Lands. (L. and S. 1/307.)

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

### Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 31st July, 1940.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Gilbert Graham Hodgkins, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby appoint

Leonard Langley Street

to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Rakaia.

G. G. HODGKINS, Deputy Registrar-General.

Election of Members of the Kainui Bobby Calf Pool Committee.

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, notice has been received that Frederick Clifford Wilson, and

Alfred Lloyd Button

have been duly elected to be members of the Kainui Bobby Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations, vice Arthur Ivan Walter and Frederick Coley, resigned. Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1940. W. NASH, Minister of Marketing.

Election of Members of the Whenuakura-Waverley Bobby Calf Pool Committee.

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, notice has been reactined that 1939, notice has been received that

William George Belton, Frank Parsons,

John Cook,

Ernest Clifton Hone, and

Andrew Lawson Elmslie

have been duly elected to be members of the Whenuakura-Waverley Bobby Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations.

Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1940. W. NASH, Minister of Marketing.

Election of Members of the Leeston Bobby Calf Pool Committee.

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, notice has been received that

Joseph Edward Millar, John Stevens, Arthur Boyce, Leonard Buckly,

Herbert Legg, William McLachlan, and

Frederick Digby Hight

Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations. Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1940. W. NASH, Minister of Marketing.

Declaring Additional Area to be Part of the Te Kowhai Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area.

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, I, Walter Nash, Minister of Marketing, being satisfied that a sufficient majority of producers in the area of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared to be part of the Te Kowhai Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area defined by notices given under my hand on the 23rd day of May, 1939, and the 10th day of July, 1939, and published in the *Gazette* on the 25th day of May, 1939, at page 1547, and on the 11th day of July, 1939, at page 1978, respectively, do hereby declare the additional area of land defined in the said Schedule to be part of the Te Kowhai Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area accordingly, and I do hereby further declare that this notice shall take effect on the 15th day of August, 1940.

#### SCHEDULE.

TE KOWHAI BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA .----ADDITIONAL AREA.

ALL that area of land situated within the Waipa County and commencing at the point where the railway-line crosses and commencing at the point where the railway-line crosses the Hamilton borough boundary in the southern portion of Block XIII, Komakorau Survey District; thence proceeding in a generally southerly direction along the Hamilton Borough boundary to the road forming the southern boundaries of Sections 11 and 13, Block I, Hamilton Survey District; thence along the said road in a westerly direction to the road forming the western boundary of Section 13 aforesaid; thence along the said road in a generally north-easterly direction to the northern corner of Section 6, Block I, Hamilton Survey District; thence continuing in a north-westerly direction along the road running parallel with the railway-line to the boundary of the Te Kowhai Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area as previously gazetted; thence con-tinuing round the said boundary in a generally easterly and south-easterly direction to the point where the railway-line south-easterly direction to the point where the railway-line crosses the Hamilton Borough boundary in the southern portion of Block XIII, Komakorau Survey District, being the original point of commencement. Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1940.

W. NASH, Minister of Marketing.